

Michael A. Schwartz, Esq.
215.981.4494
schwarma@pepperlaw.com

Christen M. Tuttle, Esq.
tuttlec@pepperlaw.com
215.981.4285

Saverio S. Romeo, Esq.
romeos@pepperlaw.com
215.981.4440

PEPPER HAMILTON LLP
3000 Two Logan Square
Eighteenth & Arch Streets
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2799

*Counsel for Respondents Integrity Advance
LLC and James R. Carnes*

Dated: March 26, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	2
IV. ARGUMENT	3
A. The ALJ should allow Respondents to amend their Answer to include an advice of counsel/good faith defense.....	3
B. The ALJ should allow Respondents to amend their Answer to add a lack of fair notice defense.....	8
V. CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bronner v. Duggan</i> , 324 F.R.D. 285 (D.D.C. 2018).....	3, 5, 6
<i>CFPB v. CashCall, Inc., et al.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9057 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 19, 2018).....	3, 4, 7
<i>CFPB v. D & D Mktg.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 194709 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 17, 2016).....	8
<i>CFPB v. Navient Corp.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123825 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 4, 2017).....	8
<i>CFPB v. Ocwen Fin. Corp.</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152336 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 5, 2019).....	8
<i>CFPB v. Think Fin., LLC</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130898 (D. Mont. Aug. 3, 2018).....	8
<i>Haddix v. Teachers Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2: 18-CV-662-ECM, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122922 (M.D. Ala. July 24, 2019).....	5, 6
<i>Howard v. SEC</i> , 376 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Mathew Enter. v. Chrysler Group LLC</i> , 738 Fed. Appx. 569 (9th Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Reyes v. Collins & 74th, Inc.</i> , No. 16-24362-CIV, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101982 (S.D. Fla. June 30, 2017)	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
12 C.F.R. §1081.201	7
12 C.F.R. § 1081.202	1, 2, 5, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2).....	2
Rules of Practice for Adjudication Proceedings, 77 Fed. Reg. 39058-01, 39069 (June 29, 2012).....	2, 8
